This fiscal responsibility proposal is to have funds available for capital improvements as needed. 
Presently the surplus is about $128,000, so that is why the minimum is at $100,000.  

2b Storm Infrastructure Repair Fund: A restricted fund with a minimum balance of thirty-five thousand 
($35,000) and a maximum balance up to sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) shall be established for 
infrastructure repair caused by extreme weather events. The District Council shall vote on using this fund 
to pay for weather-related infrastructure costs. When the fund balance at the end of a fiscal year is below

[...]

extraordinary capital expenditures for which the District Council deems the Capital Reserve Fund either 
insufficient or inappropriate to pay. Debt obligations must first be passed by the majority of the District 
Council. Debt obligations exceeding seventy-five thousand ($75,000) in any fiscal year must additionally 
be approved by at least two-thirds of the qualified voters present at the meeting through a referendum at 
the Annual Meeting or a special meeting. 

Purpose: This proposal is a check and balance provision before incurring large debt by giving the voters a